PRINTED: 07/23/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G054	B. WING			07/2	22/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER REATIONS OF SANFO	ORD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1751 HAWKINS AVENUE SANFORD, NC 27330	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 125	Therefore, the facil individual clients to of the facility, and a including the right to due process. This STANDARD is Based on observatialed to ensure clierelated to the use caudit clients (#12).  During observation 3:43pm until 6:30pm towels in client #12	sure the rights of all clients. Ity must allow and encourage exercise their rights as clients is citizens of the United States, of file complaints, and the right is not met as evidenced by: tions and interview, the facility ent #12 had the right to dignity if towels. This affected 1 of 8 The finding is:  Is in the home on 7/21/25 from m, there were at least two is wheelchair. Further #12 was sitting on the towels	W 1	25			
W 249	the towels where my wheelchair because being washed or we louring an interview Intellectual Disability revealed there is not be placed in client and PROGRAM IMPLE CFR(s): 483.440(d). As soon as the interformulated a client each client must retreatment program interventions and sand frequency to supplicatives identified.	on 7/22/25, the Qualified by Professional (QIDP) ever a time when towels are to #12's wheelchair. MENTATION	W 2	71TLE			(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G054	B. WING _		07	/22/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ORD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1751 HAWKINS AVENUE SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	Continued From pa	nge 1	W 24	49			
	Based on observa interviews, the facil received a continuous consisting of neede as identified in the in the areas of dinir	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record reviews and ity failed to ensure each client ous active treatment program ed interventions and services Individual Program Plan (IPP) ng guidelines and adaptive is affected 3 of 8 audit clients					
	home on 7/21 - 7/2 guidelines were not lunch on 7/21/25 at his meal using an a elevated plate platf regular cups. No not meal, the client was drinking or rate of elevated the same at including a non-skir #4 was not provide spoon. Additional by 7/22/25 revealed the equipment noted at his cups of liquid to meal and at the end	ealtime observations in the 2/25, client #4's mealtime to followed. For example, during 12:27pm, client #4 consumed adaptive built-up handle spoon, orm, high-sided plate and on-skid mat was utilized. At the sonot provided any prompts for eating. During dinner 21/25 at 6:15pm, client #4 daptive dining equipment, and mat. During the meal, client do prompts to drink or rest his reakfast observations on the same adaptive dining to the lunch. The client was given vice, near the middle of the dood during the latter portion of					
	#4 can feed himsel getting food from the	5 with Staff D revealed client f; however, he needs help ne corners of his plate at times. there were no specific					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G054	B. WING _		07	//22/2025	
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 2 guidelines for client #4 at meals. Additional interview noted he also requires adaptive equipment at meals such as his elevated platform, built-up spoon and non-skid mat.  Review on 7/21/25 of client #4's IPP dated 11/19/24 revealed Mealtime Guidelines (revised 2/8/21). The guidelines noted, "[Client #4] eats independently with some spillage using adaptive feeding equipmentStaff will monitor the amound of food placed on his spoon to prevent over heaping his spoon. [Client #4] will be prompted rest his spoon on the table between bites to provide him with adequate time to chew his foot thoroughly[Client #4] will be encouraged to ta sips of his beverage spaced evenly throughout the meal." Additional review of the IPP indicated the client uses a built-up handle spoon, high walled plate, elevated plate platform and dycen or non-skid mat at meals.  Interview on 7/22/25 with the Qualified Intellects Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed clier #4's mealtime guidelines are current and should be followed at meals as indicated.  B. During observations in the home throughout the survey on 7/21 - 7/22/25, client #9 intermittently wore a gait belt secured around h waist. During evening observations on 7/21/25, Staff E applied the client's gait belt, stood her u and transferred her from her wheelchair to a chor walked with the client short distances in the room. Additional observations revealed the staff did not utilize client #9's gait belt while transferring and walking. During morning			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1751 HAWKINS AVENUE SANFORD, NC 27330		,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	guidelines for clier interview noted he equipment at mea platform, built-up s Review on 7/21/25 11/19/24 revealed	at #4 at meals. Additional also requires adaptive ls such as his elevated spoon and non-skid mat. of client #4's IPP dated Mealtime Guidelines (revised	W 24	.9			
	independently with feeding equipment of food placed on heaping his spoon rest his spoon on the provide him with a thoroughly[Cliensips of his beverage the meal." Addition the client uses a be walled plate, eleval	some spillage using adaptive tStaff will monitor the amount his spoon to prevent over . [Client #4] will be prompted to the table between bites to dequate time to chew his food t #4] will be encouraged to take ge spaced evenly throughout hal review of the IPP indicated uilt-up handle spoon, high ted plate platform and dycem					
	Disabilities Profess #4's mealtime guid	sional (QIDP) confirmed client delines are current and should					
	the survey on 7/21 intermittently wore waist. During even Staff E applied the and transferred he or walked with the room. Additional o did not utilize clien transferring and wo observations in the walked client #9 from the survey of the sur	- 7/22/25, client #9 a gait belt secured around her ing observations on 7/21/25, client's gait belt, stood her uper from her wheelchair to a chair client short distances in the bservations revealed the staff t #9's gait belt while					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G054	B. WING _		07	/22/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ORD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1751 HAWKINS AVENUE SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	this time, client #9 or During an interview about client #9's gastated, "They say s from "seat to seat". she did not think the client #9 is walking. Review on 7/22/25 5/20/25 indicated or independently. The ambulates safely wa gait belt for short identified as a mild Additional review or Guidelines (implem "1)When [Client # distances a staff wi should assist [Clien onto their hand whe hold onto her gait b extra support"  Interview on 7/22/2 client #9's Ambulatit to be followed as w  C. During breakfas 7/22/25 at 8:32am, sausage patty with Staff B stated, "Do knife?" Client #5 or patty using her fing revealed the rocker	on 7/21/25, when asked it belt and it's use, Staff E he has to have it on" to get her Additional interview indicated a gait belt was used when of client #9's IPP dated ient #9 is unable to ambulate IPP noted, "[Client #9] ith hand-held assistance using distances[Client #9] has to moderate fall risk." If the client's Ambulation ented 7/31/24) revealed, regigets up to ambulate short apply a gait belt2) Staff truly by allowing her to hold en walking 3) Staff should also elt when walking to provide to when walking to provide to bit the QIDP confirmed on Guidelines should continue ritten.  It observations in the home on client #5 picked up her her fingers and took a bite. You want to use your rocker ontinued to bite the sausage ers. Further observations is knife was at client #5's place was client #5 given any other	W 24	9		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G054	B. WING		<u> </u>	07/2	22/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ORD		175	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1 HAWKINS AVENUE  NFORD, NC 27330	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	During an interview	on 7/22/25, Staff B stated pal cues to instruct client #5 to	W 2	49			
	Review on 7/21/25	of client #5's IPP dated she uses a rocker knife for					
	guidelines revised & rocker knife during meat or food item to size should be cut to needs assistance, stechniques - gestur	of client #5's meal time 5/10/11 stated, "will use a meals to cut up her foodany hat is too large for a single bite with her rocker knife. If she staff will use training e, prompt or manipulation to good item with the rocker					
W 368	staff are to use tead	_	W 3	68			
	that all drugs are active physician's order This STANDARD is Based on observatinterview, the facility medications were a with physician's order	g administration must assure dministered in compliance with ers. In some the service of the serv					
	in the home on 7/22	s of medication administration 2/25 at 7:05am, client #1 xin 75mcg. The medication					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G054	B. WING_		07	/22/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ORD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1751 HAWKINS AVENUE SANFORD, NC 27330		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODER (DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 368	three other medical Review on 7/22/25 physician's orders order for Levothyro before breakfast or Interview on 7/22/2 Disabilities Profess medication should with other medication physician's orders. DRUG STORAGE CFR(s): 483.460(I). The facility must kelocked except when administration. This STANDARD in Based on observation interviews, the facil medications were kelocked prepared for administration. During observations	ingested simultaneously with tions.  of client #1's current signed 5/1/25 revealed an xin 75mcg, "take 30 minutes other medications."  5 with the Qualified Intellectual ional (QIDP) confirmed the not have been taken along ons as indicated on the AND RECORDKEEPING (2)  rep all drugs and biologicals in being prepared for somet as evidenced by: tions, document review and ity failed to ensure all ept locked except when being istration. The finding is:	W 36	68		
	the Medication Tech medication room w retrieving one client rinse to another client tasks, the MT was closet. During this to were not locked an anyone in the home	2/25 at 7:14am and 7:53am, nnician (MT) left the ith the door wide open while it and administering a mouth ent. While performing these out of view of the medication ime, drugs and biologicals d therefore, accessible to e.				

(2	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	` ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G054	B. WING			07/:	22/2025
	RD			1751 HAWKINS AVENUE		
IENCY N	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
retrie comme a lock cations 2/25 of peling, /24) remains 22/25 of peling a leaves longe ONTR 70(I)(1) st proves and ations at #1's e clien as visite clien as	ving clients. She noted, "I on sense" to keep the ed. She also indicated a was a part of her training.  If the facility's policy for Storage and Disposal evealed, "The medication is locked at all times unless in with the Qualified Intellectual enal (QIDP) confirmed the area should be kept locked in for brief periods of time and in her sight.  IOL  Vide a sanitary environment transmission of infections.  Inot met as evidenced by:  Inot met as evidenc					
TOY DECOME AND THE PROPERTY AND ALLERS OF THE PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY AND ALLERS OF THE PROPERTY AND	PLIER  RANFOR  RY STATIC  REPLAY  R	34G054	A. BUILD  34G054  B. WING  PLIER  AANFORD  RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL YOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Image: Page 6 are retrieving clients. She noted, "I common sense" to keep the page locked. She also indicated cations was a part of her training.  12/25 of the facility's policy for beling, Storage and Disposal 5/24) revealed, "The medication remains locked at all times unless in longer in her sight.  12/21/25 with the Qualified Intellectual pressional (QIDP) confirmed the prage area should be kept locked reaves for brief periods of time and plonger in her sight.  13/20/10(1)  13/21/25 at provide a sanitary environment review and reacility failed to ensure a sanitary was maintained. The finding is:  14/21/25 at at the staff noticed the urine on the collent left the area, the chair he was visibly wet with urine. At the staff noticed the urine on the collection with Staff B and	A BUILDING  34G054  B. WING  PLIER  SANFORD  RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL Y OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG  TAG  W 382  W 382	PLIER  34G054  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 HAWKINS AVENUE SANFORD, NC 27330  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  TAG  PREFIX TAG  TAG  PREFIX TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPH DEFICIENCY)  W 382  The retrieving clients. She noted, "I common sense" to keep the sal locked. She also indicated cations was a part of her training.  22/25 of the facility's policy for beiling, Storage and Disposal 5/24) revealed, "The medication emains locked at all times unless in consistency of the preparation of the pre	ABUILDING  34G054  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 HAWKINS AZENUE  SANFORD, NC 27330  RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OWNEST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  WY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TO RESOLUTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  WY 382  WY 382

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G054	B. WING		07/	/22/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1751 HAWKINS AVENUE SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 454	11:53am, client #1 pto the dining room to client then sat in a complete while wearing the stem. Throughout the soaked chairs were linterview on 7/22/25 generally do cleaning shift does heavy clewith the staff indicated dirty during the shift.  Review on 7/22/25 Environmental Cleated (Revised 8/9/23) reby a client's body flut tabletops, floors or cleaned and disinfer linterview on 7/22/25 Disabilities Profession urine soaked chairs immediately by staff FOOD AND NUTRI CFR(s): 483.480(a)  Each client must rewell-balanced diet is specially-prescribed.  This STANDARD is Based on observatinterviews, the facili received a nourishing while well-balanced diet is specially-prescribed.	bushed the urine soaked chair able and left it there. The different chair in the day room ame pants, now with urine on the observations, the urine in not cleaned and/or sanitized. With Staff B revealed they the tasks after meals and third eaning. Additional interview ted if something gets soiled or it, they clean it immediately.  To the facility's policy for aning and Disinfection wealed, "When visibly soiled uids, all surfaces (chairs, whatever applicable) will be acted immediately."  With the Qualified Intellectual conal (QIDP) confirmed the is should have been cleaned of.  TION SERVICES (1)	W 4				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		34G054	B. WING _		07	/22/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ORD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1751 HAWKINS AVENUE SANFORD, NC 27330		,==,==
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 460	and #12). The find  A. During three of home during the sudid not receive dou lunch client #6 conswas cut in half and During dinner client one scoop of maca of green beans. He pudding for dessert consumed one sco sausage patties an Review on 7/21/25 Program Plan (IPP to receive double p Review on 7/22/25 date) revealed client During an interview (DA) stated he was double portion diet. the DA has a poste the kitchen where he be a During breakfas 7/22/25 at 8:32am, was not served in a #12's sausage had it.  During an interview he uses a blender to pureed consistency	three meal observations in the larvey on 7/21 - 22/25, client #6 ble portions of his meals. For sumed one sandwich which a handful of potato chips. It #6 consumed five fish sticks, roni and cheese and one cup er also consumed one scoop of it. During breakfast client #6 op of oatmeal, two 1/2 done scoop of fruit.  of client #6's Individual of the facility's diet roster (no int #6's diet is doubled portion.  on 7/22/25, the Dietary Aide not aware client #6 was on a Further interview revealed do diet roster, for his review, in the works.  It observations in the home on client #12's pureed sausage in pureed consistency. Client small granules of sausage in on 7/22/25, the DA revealed to get client #12's food into a defend to get client #12's food into a defend to food to get client #12's food	W 46			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		34G054	B. WING _		07/	22/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	DRD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1751 HAWKINS AVENUE  SANFORD, NC 27330	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 460	9/24/24 revealed, "Review on 7/21/25 date) revealed clier double portions dur During an interview Intellectual Disabilitic confirmed all the dishould be followed DINING AREAS AN CFR(s): 483.480(d) The facility must as manner consistent level. This STANDARD i Based on observatinterviews, the faciliat in a manner whice affected 1 of 8 audit During 3 of 3 mealt	of client #12's IPP datedpureed diet"  of the facility's diet roster (no not #12 is suppose to have ring all his meals.  on 7/22/25, the Qualified ries Professional (QIDP) ets for clients #6 and #12 correctly.  ID SERVICE ()(4)  sure that each client eats in a with his or her developmental is not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and rity failed to ensure client #10 ch was not stigmatizing. This t clients. The finding is:	W 46	0		
	while wearing a clo her neck. Throught of the clothing prote client's tray top with #10 consumed her Interview on 7/22/2 clothing protector w because client #10 she eats, food falls noted having the cl	client #10 consumed her meals thing protector secured around but the meal, the lower portion ector was spread across the her plate on top of it. Client meals in the manner.  5 with Staff C revealed the was applied in this manner cannot see very well so when onto her tray top. The staff othing protector secured this good from falling everywhere.				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G054	B. WING		07/	/22/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ORD		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1751 HAWKINS AVENUE SANFORD, NC 27330			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE FO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 488	Review on 7/22/25 Program Plan (IPP) Mealtime Guideline review of the guidel utilizes an oversized review of the plan of clothing protector sher plate at meals. Interview on 7/22/26 Disabilities Profess #10 should not have	of client #10's Individual ) dated 4/29/25 identified is (revised 7/11/13). Additional lines indicated the client d napkin at meals. Further lid not indicate client #10's hould be placed underneath  5 with the Qualified Intellectual ional (QIDP) confirmed client e her clothing protector her previously described during	W 4	.88			